

No. 20-1492

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PUTNAM BANK, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INTERCONTINENTAL EXCHANGE, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 19-cv-439
Hon. George B. Daniels

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

LAURA M. ALEXANDER
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 828-1226
lalexander@antitrustinstitute.org

SHARON K. ROBERTSON
Counsel of Record
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street
14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 838-7797
srobertson@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF PARTIES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO CREDIT PLAINTIFFS’ FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	4
A. The District Court Wrongly Demanded that Plaintiffs Provide Evidence of Their Allegations at the Pleading Stage	7
B. The Court Wrongly Engaged in a Credibility Analysis of Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO DRAW ALL REASONABLE INFERENCES IN FAVOR OF THE PLAINTIFFS IN LIGHT OF THE ALLEGED PLUS FACTORS	15
A. The Presence of Plus Factors Is What Makes the Inference of a Conspiracy from Parallel Conduct Plausible	15
B. The Court Improperly Acted as Fact-Finder and Held Plaintiffs to an Incorrect Standard on a Motion to Dismiss	20
III. SOUND PLEADING STANDARDS ARE CRITICAL FOR OPTIMAL CARTEL DETERRENCE	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.,
680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5, 6, 12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957) 22

Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
370 U.S. 690 (1962) 19, 23

Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.,
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016) 21

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) 11

In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.,
655 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. 1981) 16

In re Publication Paper Antitrust Litig.,
690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012) 11

In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.,
630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) 10, 18, 20, 21

In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)16

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013) 11, 19

New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Group, PLC,
709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013) 23

Norton v. Sam’s Club, et al.,
145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 20

Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. UBS AG, et al.,
954 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020) 14

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t,
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010) 8, 12

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015) 20

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko,
540 U.S. 398 (2004) 1, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 22

DOJ, *Sherman Act Violations Resulting in Criminal Fines
& Penalties of \$10 Million or More*24

Frank Easterbrook, *Detrebling Antitrust Damages*,
28 J.L. & Econ. 445 (1985) 25

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, *Cartels as Rational Business
Strategy: Crime Pays*, 34 Cardozo L. Rev 427 (2012) 25

William H. Page, *Pleading, Discovery, and Proof of Sherman Act Agreements:
Harmonizing Twombly and Matsushita*, 82 ANTITRUST L.J. 123 (2018) 9, 14

William M. Landes, *Optimal Sanctions for Antitrust Violations*,
50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 652 (1983) 25
